interest-bearing liabilities and increasing proportion of the additional interest-bearing liabilities in the year, the average

cost rate at the end of the year was expected to increase but remained more competitive than the other industry players.

In the second half of 2017, under the guidance of “resources globalization” strategy, the Group will continue to

optimize its liability structure and effectively control its finance costs. Our major measures are as follows: (i) the Group will

continue to deepen the existing cooperation with banks and financial institutions to enlarge the credit size; (ii) the Group

will actively monitor the direct financing market and continue to enrich direct financing products; (iii) the Group will pay

attention to overseas markets to enlarge overseas financing as appropriate in order to expand resources channels.

2.3.2	 Cost of the Industrial Operation Segment

The cost of sales of industrial operation segment of the Group is primarily derived from the cost of operating lease,

cost of hospital operation and cost of education institution operation etc. The following table sets forth the cost of

industrial operating segments of the Group by business type of the period indicated.

For the six months ended 30 June

2017 2016

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cost of the industrial operation
  segment 978,557 100.00% 626,047 100.00% 56.31%

Of which:

Cost of operating lease 281,752 28.79% 230,605 36.84% 22.18%

Cost of hospital operation 404,626 41.35% 165,620 26.45% 144.31%

Cost of trading 109,983 11.24% 64,755 10.34% 69.84%

Cost of education institution
  operation 45,953 4.70% 30,467 4.87% 50.83%

Cost of operating lease of the Group increased by 22.18% to RMB281,752,000 in the first half of 2017 from

RMB230,605,000 in the first half of 2016 mainly due to the addition in the leased assets resulting from the rapid growth of

the operating leasing business of the Group.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Far East Horizon Limited

22

The cost of hospital operation of the Group increased to RMB404,626,000 in the first half of 2017 from RMB165,620,000

in the corresponding period in 2016, mainly due to the consolidation of the five hospitals through mergers and acquisitions

in the second half of last year into the first half of this year as well as the internal infrastructure construction and

[…]

The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the interest-bearing bank and other borrowings based on

direct and indirect financing.

30 June 2017 31 December 2016

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Direct financing 51,313,552 39.32% 43,690,437 40.86% 17.45%

Indirect financing 79,186,258 60.68% 63,247,151 59.14% 25.20%

Total 130,499,810 100.00% 106,937,588 100.00% 22.03%

As at 30 June 2017, Group’s direct borrowings accounted for 39.32% of the total, basically the same with the end of

last year as the Group’s deep participation and good cooperation records in both direct and indirect financing markets, and

the balanced financing structure ensured the financial resources needed for the future development of the Company.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Far East Horizon Limited

48

3.7	 Shareholders’ Equity

As at 30 June 2017, the total equity of the Group was RMB26,421,236,000, representing an increase of

RMB1,575,135,000 or 6.34% from the end of last year.

The following table sets forth the analysis of equity as at the dates indicated.

30 June 2017 31 December 2016

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Share capital 10,213,688 38.66% 10,213,017 41.11% 0.01%

Reserve 13,301,296 50.34% 12,746,213 51.29% 4.35%

Equity attributable to ordinary
  shareholders of the Company 23,514,984 89.00% 22,959,230 92.40% 2.42%

Perpetual securities (1) 2,036,648 7.71% 1,231,881 4.96% 65.33%

Non-controlling interests 869,604 3.29% 654,990 2.64% 32.77%

Total Equity 26,421,236 100.00% 24,846,101 100.00% 6.34%

Note: (1) On 23 June 2014, the Group issued US$200,000,000 senior perpetual capital securities (“Perpetual Securities”) at an initial

distribution rate of 5.55%. On 23 June 2017, the Group redeemed the Perpetual Securities in accordance with the principal of the

Securities together with any accumulated allotment to the date of the redemption and applied to the Stock Exchange of Hong

Kong Limited for the cancellation of the listing status of the securities.

On 14 June 2017, the Group issued US$300,000,000 perpetual securities at an initial distribution rate of 4.35%. The Perpetual

Securities have no fixed maturity date and are callable at the Company’s option in whole on 14 June 2022 (“First Call Date”) or